it requires the Services outside Normal Working Time except that the Services are 
consecutively provided before or after the Normal Working Time. 

5.3 For general information only, the estimated number of hours for the Services 
rendered outside the Normal Working Time is two thousand nine hundred (2,900) 
hours for the Contract Period.  For the avoidance of doubt, information, statistics, 
forecasts and estimated requirement of the Services set out are provided for 
reference only.  The Government does not warrant or represent that the information,